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1. Selected financial results 

1.1 Selected financial results for Photon Energy Group, for the period of 1 January to 31 March 2021 

in Thousands  
EUR PLN CZK 

Q1 2020 Q1 2021 Q1 2020 Q1 2021 Q1 2020 Q1 2021 

Total revenues 5,316 4,571 22,986 20,777 136,255 119,154 

EBITDA 1,404 222 6,073 1,009 35,997 5,788 

EBIT -82 -1,475 -353 -6,707 -2,093 -38,463 

Profit / loss before taxation -1,846 -3,051 -7,984 -13,867 -47,325 -79,529 

Profit / loss from continuing operations -1,710 -3,169 -7,392 -14,407 -43,818 -82,624 

Total comprehensive income  -4,325 1,791 -18,702 8,143 -110,861 46,700 

Operating cash flow -1,175 -2,848 -5,082 -12,945 -30,123 -74,239 

Investment cash flow -2,210 -4,055 -9,558 -18,434 -56,655 -105,720 

Financial cash flow -1,993 11,573 -8,618 52,609 -51,085 301,711 

Net change in cash -5,379 4,670 -23,258 21,230 -137,864 121,751 

    

  31.12.2020 31.03.2021 31.12.2020 31.03.2021 31.12.2020 31.03.2021 

Non-current assets 135,053 139,705 615,895 649,695 3,544,479 3,652,587 

Current assets 23,851 32,050 108,769 149,047 625,963 837,942 

Of which Liquid assets  14,290 20,222 65,168 94,042 375,041 528,706 

Total assets 158,904 171,754 724,664 798,738 4,170,442 4,490,503 

Total equity 40,075 43,762 182,756 203,514 1,051,761 1,144,158 

Current liabilities 15,205 12,038 69,340 55,980 399,052 314,722 

Non-current liabilities 103,624 115,953 472,566 539,239 2,719,618 3,031,600 

EUR exchange rate ï low - - 4.222 4.476 24.795 25.680 

EUR exchange rate ï average - - 4.324 4.546 25.631 26.070 

EUR exchange rate ï end of period - - 4.550 4.650 27.325 26.145 

EUR exchange rate ï high - - 4.614 4.658 27.810 26.420 

Notes: Exchange rates provided by the European Central Bank. 

All balance sheet data as of 31.12.2020 have been extracted from audited figures for FY 2020. 

The P&L and Cash-flow data presented are based on published quarterly reports, with Q1 2020 figures adjusted to be consistent with the annual audited figures 

made available after the publication of this quarter. 

 

Financial highlights: 

Ʒ Unaudited consolidated revenues of EUR 4.571 million in 

the first quarter, representing a decline of 14.0% YoY. 

Ʒ EBITDA decreased from EUR 1.404 million in Q1 2020 to 

EUR 0.222 million in Q1 2021.  

Ʒ EBIT of EUR -1.475 million in Q1 2021 compared to EUR  

-0.082 million in Q1 2020. 

Ʒ Total comprehensive income of EUR 1.791 million com-

pared to EUR -4.325 million a year earlier and increased 

equity to EUR 43.762 million at the end of Q1 2021, com-

pared to EUR 40.074 million at the end of 2020.  

Ʒ The adjusted equity ratio (defined as total equity divided by 

total capital, being the sum of interest-bearing debt and eq-

uity) remained at a sound level of 28.4%. 

Other highlights: 

Ʒ Long-term financing secured for additional 14.1 MWp in 

Hungary. 

Ʒ Photon Energy shares admitted to trading on the regulated 

markets of the Warsaw and Prague Stock Exchanges and 

on the Quotation Board of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange. 

Ʒ First reporting on Sustainability published. 

Ʒ Project pipeline expansion to 357 MWp in Hungary, Poland 

and Romania (approximately 160 MWp added since De-

cember 2020). 

After the reporting period: 

Ʒ Photon Energy Increased its Share in Maryvale Solar Farm 

through an Asset Swap with Canadian Solar. 

Ʒ Photon Energy Group Participated in RayGen Resources 

Capital Increase. 
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1.2 Standalone financial results for Photon Energy N.V., for the period of 1 January to 31 March 2021 

in Thousands  
EUR PLN CZK 

Q1 2020 Q1 2021 Q1 2020 Q1 2021 Q1 2020 Q1 2021 

Net turnover 683 789 3,151 3,675 18,993 20,843 

Total operating income 683 1,880 3,151 8,756 18,993 49,669 

Results before tax -759 -495 -3,503 -2,307 -21,115 -13,084 

Net result after tax -759 -495 -3,503 -2,307 -21,115 -13,084 

    

 
31.12.2020 31.03.2021 31.12.2020 31.03.2021 31.12.2020 31.03.2021 

Fixed assets 59,235 55,034 270,133 255,937 1,554,616 1,438,875 

Current assets 56,665 60,226 258,415 280,079 1,487,179 1,574,603 

Cash at banks and in hand 114 285 520 1,328 2,992 7,464 

Total assets 115,900 115,260 528,548 536,015 3,041,796 3,013,478 

Total equity 63,077 62,687 287,653 291,526 1,655,443 1,638,960 

Current liabilities 4,020 4,248 18,332 19,755 105,503 111,065 

Long-term debt 48,803 48,325 222,561 224,732 1,280,836 1,263,444 

EUR exchange rate ï low - - 4.222 4.476 24.795 25.680 

EUR exchange rate ï average - - 4.324 4.546 25.631 26.070 

EUR exchange rate ï end of period - - 4.550 4.650 27.325 26.145 

EUR exchange rate ï high - - 4.614 4.658 27.810 26.420 

 

Notes: 

Exchange rates are provided by the European Central Bank. 

All balance sheet data as of 31.12.2020 have been extracted from audited figures for FY 2020. 

All data quoted in this report refer to the current reporting period i.e. from 1 January until 31 March 2021, unless specified otherwise. 

All references to growth rate percentages compare the results of the reporting period to those of the prior year comparable period. 

Total Comprehensive Income (TCI) is the sum of the profit after taxes plus Other Comprehensive income (OCI). According to IAS 16, Other comprehensive 

income includes revaluation of PPE in a proprietary portfolio to their fair values, share on OCI of associates and joint ventures and foreign currency translation 

differences.  

In line with 2020 audit requirements, the Group has corrected classification and presentation of several items within consolidated statement of financial position, 

consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated cash flow statement. In order to provide comparable information for 

Q1 2021, the Group presents Q1 2020 figures in the same structure as presented in the annual audited financial statements. More information can be found in 

the published audited annual financial statements for 2020. 

EPC stands for Engineering, Procurement and Construction and refers to services related to project design, engineering, procurement and construction of solar 

power plants. 

Throughout this report Photon Energy Group is referred to as the ñGroupò, the ñCompanyò, the ñIssuerò and/or ñPhoton Energyò. 
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2. Management discussion and analysis 

2.1 A note from the Management Board  

During the first quarter of 2021, our business development 

showed remarkable strength in many areas despite a challeng-

ing quarter, marked by a delay (from Q1 to Q2 2021) in the 

commissioning process of our 14.6 MWp utility-scale power 

plants in Australia. We remained focused on our strategic goal to 

develop, design and construct new projects for our proprietary 

portfolio with a clear focus on Australia, Hungary, Poland and 

Romania, where we have made significant progress and em-

barked on a path of dynamic growth. In Poland, Romania and 

Hungary alone, we were able to grow our project pipeline by 

nearly 160 MWp during this quarter. On the financing front, we 

completed a long-term agreement on a non-recourse project-

level basis in Hungary for our PV power plants with a combined 

capacity of 14.1 MWp, which were recently constructed in 

P¿spºklad§ny. In Australia, as of February 2021, our subsidiary 

Photon Energy SGA Pty Ltd was accepted by the Australian 

Energy Market Operator as a Small Generation Aggregator and 

can now aggregate small generators up to 5 MWp (in some 

cases up to 30 MWp) and sell energy directly into the National 

Energy Market (NEM), without contracting an energy retailer. 

This creates opportunities for innovative business models, 

including the oversizing of rooftop power plants that sell electrici-

ty into the NEM, reinforcing Photon Energyôs óbuild, own and 

operateô model as an independent power producer, as well as 

the aggregation of multiple generators and batteries into virtual 

power plants, which also participate in the NEM.  

After the reporting period, we also announced a share increase 

in the Maryvale Solar Farm through an asset swap with Canadi-

an Solar. We are very excited to advance the project to the 

construction phase, as a connection agreement is expected to 

be reached within 12 months.  

As well as making progress in Australia, we continued to trans-

form our industry, as illustrated by the strategic investment we 

have recently concluded with RayGen, a company specialising in 

high-efficiency concentrated PV generation with thermal absorp-

tion and storage.  

Finally, we are proud to have had our shares listed on the 

regulated markets of the Warsaw and Prague Stock Exchanges, 

as well as on the Quotation Board of the Frankfurt Stock Ex-

change and to have published our first sustainability report, 

formally expressing our commitment to delivering sustainable 

outcomes.  

 

Financial Results 

Our financial results reflect a challenging Q1 2021. Revenues 

were EUR 4.571 million for the first quarter of 2021, 14.0% lower 

than the first quarter of 2020. This development was the result of 

unfavourable weather conditions (however this could be com-

pensated by the growing capacity of our proprietary portfolio of 

PV power plants), lower EPC revenues, and other revenues 

streams remaining essentially unchanged compared to the same 

quarter last year. Revenues were also impacted by the delay 

experienced in the commissioning process of our two utility-scale 

projects in Leeton, Australia. As mentioned above, we anticipate 

the electricity generation ï and the booking of the corresponding 

positive revaluation difference of our portfolio ï to occur during 

Q2 2021. 

Unaudited consolidated EBITDA decreased sharply from EUR 

1.404 million in Q1 2020 to EUR 0.222 million in the reporting 

period, resulting from lower revenues and from the expansion of 

our project development activities in new markets such as 

Poland and Romania, mainly expressed in a growing headcount, 

which is crucial for the development of our existing business 

lines as well as our new business activities. These investments 

will lead to a rise in our income-generating asset base in the 

medium- and long-term, driving future growth in electricity-

generation revenues, other comprehensive income generated 

upon plant commissioning according to IAS 16, and capital gains 

related to project development for resale. 

Depreciation increased as a result of the new power plants 

connected in Hungary over the past 12 months (17.6 MWp), 

leading to a quarterly EBIT of EUR -1.475 million in Q1 2021 

compared to EUR -0.082 million one year ago.  

Overall net financial expenses decreased by 10.7% to EUR -

1.575 million in Q1 2021, hiding higher interest costs related to 

the refinancing of our Hungarian portfolio and Australian pro-

jects, increased coupon payments associated with an additional 

placement of our EUR Bond in the second half of 2020, which 

were offset by a positive revaluation of derivatives.   

Logically, net profit remained in the red with a net loss of EUR -

3.169 million in Q1 2021 compared to a loss of EUR -1.709 

million a year ago. 

The exchange rate headwinds experienced in 2020 are gradually 

receding, as we benefited from a positive EUR 0.813 million FX 

revaluation in Q1 2021. As a result of RayGenôs capital increase, 

a positive revaluation of our investment of EUR 3.454 million 

could be also recorded in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI).  

Ultimately, Photon Energy Group managed to post a positive 

Total Comprehensive Income (TCI) of EUR 1.791 million 

compared to negative EUR -4.325 million a year earlier.  

The adjusted equity ratio remained at a sound level of 28.4%.  

 

Other key highlights for the first quarter of 2021 up to the 

reporting date are detailed below: 

 

Long-term Financing Secured for Additional 14.1 MWp in 

Hungary 

During the reporting period, a second long-term non-recourse 

project financing agreement was closed with the Hungarian CIB 

Bank for ten proprietary photovoltaic (PV) power plants in 

Hungary. The portfolio to be refinanced is comprised of ten 

METĆR-licensed PV power plants with a combined capacity of 

14.1 MWp in the municipality of P¿spºklad§ny. The projects 

have been feeding clean electricity into the grid since their 

commissioning between October and November 2020.  

The financing, which totals HUF 4.6 billion (EUR 12.9 million), is 

being provided for a period of 15 years by CIB Bank, a subsidi-

ary of the Italian Intesa Sanpaolo Group and the second-largest 

commercial bank in Hungary. 

With this second financing agreement with CIB Bank we have 

secured the long-term project refinancing of our remaining power 

plants in Hungary. Now all of our Hungarian projects have been 

successfully refinanced long-term on a non-recourse project 

level basis. This will free up substantial liquidity that will allow us 

to continue our plans for ongoing growth as we further expand 

our portfolio.  
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Project Pipeline Expansion in Hungary, Poland and Romania 

Project development is a crucial part of Photon Energyôs busi-

ness model and vision for the future. The progress in our project 

development efforts in Hungary, Romania and Poland speaks for 

itself with nearly 160 MWp of new capacity added since the 

beginning of the year. Thanks to the understanding of these 

markets provided by our local teams, in combination with the 

companyôs global expertise, we were able to build a combined 

project pipeline of 357 MWp in these countries as of the report-

ing date. Photon Energyôs project development teams have used 

different strategies in their respective markets to find successes 

in growing the project pipeline. The Romanian team acquired 

abandoned projects from 2014 when the governmentôs subsidy 

program for renewable power plants ended. Reviving these 

projects that had been left with appropriate zoning permits and 

issued capacity has allowed the team to substantially increase 

the pipeline. In the demanding Polish market the team has 

targeted plots of land in areas with significant potential and 

added land to the Companyôs bank through strong back-office 

support and land scouts. In Hungary, the teams look to continue 

leveraging previous successes through 2021 by pushing market-

leading technologies like trackers and bi-facial modules. This 

greenfield development strategy allows us to be independent in 

controlling development costs and technology to be deployed. 

By owning the permitting process, we can make technology-

neutral decisions for the greatest final product flexibility. On the 

EPC front, we have just signed a contract to install a 1 MWp 

rooftop PV power plant for an established logistics company in 

Romania.  

 

First Reporting on Sustainability 

The pandemic has reminded us how the biggest crises demand 

an ambitious, global response. It has driven us to confront the 

threat of climate change more forcefully and to consider how, 

much like the COVID-19, it will inevitably alter our lives. In 2020, 

the foundations were laid for strategic management, controlling 

and reporting that are fully geared to sustainability. Our first 

sustainability report was released at the end of March 2021, 

formally expressing our commitment to delivering sustainable 

outcomes. Providing an overview of our efforts to integrate ESG 

into our organization, the report will provide clarity and guidance 

on sustainably integrated procedures and an overall embedded 

sustainable way of thinking. 

We take our commitment to our employees, business partners, 

customers, bond- and shareholders very seriously and look to 

2021 and beyond with the utmost confidence in our ability to 

meet or exceed those commitments. 

 

Photon Energy Group Made Its Debut on the Regulated 

Markets of the Warsaw and Prague Stock Exchanges 

The admission to listing and trading of the Companyôs shares on 

the regulated markets of the Warsaw Stock Exchange and 

Prague Stock Exchange followed the approval of the Companyôs 

securities prospectus by the Dutch regulator, Autoriteit Fi-

nanci±le Markten (the AFM), allowing for the transfer of shares 

from the unregulated stock markets New Connect (WSE) and 

Free Market. The trading of the shares commenced on 5 

January 2021 under the ISIN code NL0010391108; the listings 

did not involve any issuance of new shares. 

Admission to Listing and Trading of the Companyôs Shares 

on the Quotation Board of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange 

Following a successful application submitted by Baader Bank, 

trading of the Companyôs shares commenced on the Quotation 

Board of the Open Market of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange 

(FSX) under the identification number óA1T9KWô and ISIN code 

NL0010391108 on 11 January 2021.  

The listing on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange enables investors 

from the Eurozone to trade the Companyôs shares without 

currency risk. The listing did not involve any issuance of new 

shares. 

 

Photon Energy Group Increases its Share in Maryvale Solar 

Farm Through an Asset Swap with Canadian Solar 

In Australia, we have just announced an exchange of project 

rights with our development partner Canadian Solar. As a result, 

we will continue developing the 160 MWp Maryvale Solar Farm 

with an increased 65% stake in the project, while further devel-

opment of Gunning Solar Farm and Suntop2 Solar Farm will be 

handled by Canadian Solar. As part of the transaction, the 

original local co-development partner will continue its work on 

the project. Of the three projects, Maryvale is in the furthest 

stage of development and we are very excited to undertake 

preliminary design and grid connection studies. The Company 

expects this to take approximately six months, followed by a 

Connection Agreement which is expected to be reached within 

12 months. Maryvale Solar Farm has development approval and 

is located in the NSW Central-West Orana Renewable Energy 

Zone, which is earmarked to unlock up to 3 GW of network 

capacity by the mid-2020s.  

 

Photon Energy Group Participates in RayGen Resources 

Capital Increase 

After the reporting period, the Group announced that it is 

participating in the capital increase in the Melbourne-based 

technology company RayGen Resources Pty Ltd (RayGen). 

Photon Energy Group is among a group of investors that 

participated in a recent equity investment in RayGen. The 

Company entered a strategic partnership with and announced its 

initial investment in RayGen in April 2020.  

RayGen technology tackles head-on the problem of the intermit-

tency of solar energy, by combining high-efficiency concentrated 

PV generation with thermal absorption and storage, providing 

the highest energy density of any solar technology available 

today. The interest of highly reputable investors and the in-

creased valuation of the company validates our initial invest-

ment, and we are convinced that our second investment into 

RayGen will lead to advances in both optimizing EPC outcomes 

and on developing utility-scale projects globally.  

Acting as a project developer, EPC contractor and ï where 

suitable ï as an equity investor in joint projects, Photon Energy 

Group made an equity investment of AUD 3 million maintaining 

about 9% in the technology company.  
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2.2 Strategy and its execution 

The Groupôs focus for future growth lays on the established 

Australian and Hungarian markets and the newly added Polish 

and Romanian markets for the expansion of PV generation 

capacity. Further markets in Central Europe, Central and South 

America, the Middle East, and Africa remain under the Groupôs 

investigation.  

The Group also intends to continue to disrupt and transform the 

PV industry. This is illustrated by the recent strategic investments 

concluded with RayGen, a company specialized in high efficiency 

concentrated PV generation with thermal absorption and storage, 

and with Lerta at the end of the reporting period, developing 

Virtual Power Plant technologies and energy market services. 

In addition, the Groupôs focus remains on expansion of operations 

& maintenance (O&M) solutions in Central Europe and Australia 

and selective entry to new markets following its customers, and 

development of various water treatment technologies and prepa-

ration for its commercialization. 

The Groupôs strategic goals include:  

Ʒ An increase in the production of clean energy by expanding 

the Groupôs global electricity generation capacity of the 

proprietary portfolio of photovoltaic power plants; 

Ʒ the acquisition of new PV projects to develop, design and 

construct them for the proprietary portfolio supporting the 

growth of recurring revenue stream from clean electricity 

generation with a clear focus on Australia, Hungary, Poland 

and Romania; 

Ʒ the expansion of the PPA-business and construction of 

commercial ñbehind-the-meterò PV projects for industrial 

customers and off-takers in Australia and in Europe; 

Ʒ the Group intends to compete for PV projects, which aim to 

address the needs for provision of clean energy in locations 

which require tailor-made approach to design complete en-

ergy systems, which would combine generation of clean 

energy with energy storage solutions; such PV projects re-

quire an integrated approach in application of PV technolo-

gy; 

Ʒ the provision of O&M services allowing PV power plants to 

run smoothly at high generation levels and increasing reve-

nues while reducing risks for the Groupôs customers;  

Ʒ the procurement and trading of PV components through co-

operation with PV technology manufacturers; and  

Ʒ the remediation of contaminated sites and ground water 

pollution deploying water treatment technology with a focus 

on PFAS nano-remediation solutions. 
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2.3 Proprietary portfolio, generation results and O&M services 

Proprietary portfolio 

The table below presents the portfolio of operating power plants 

owned directly or indirectly by Photon Energy N.V. at the end of 

the reporting period i.e. as of 31 March 2021, consisting of 84 

power plants in the Czech Republic, Slovakia, Hungary and 

Australia with a total installed capacity of 74.7 MWp. More 

information on the Group structure can be found in chapter 10. 

Group structure. 

 

Table 1. The proprietary portfolio of Photon Energy N.V. as of 31 March 2021 

Nr Proprietary portfolio  Legal entity Country 
Cap. 

(kWp) 
Share 

Cap. Pro-rata 
(kWp) 

Completed 

1 Komorovice Exit 90 s.r.o. CZ 2,354 100% 2,354 Dec.10 

2 Zv²kov I Photon SPV8 s.r.o. CZ 2,031 100% 2,031 Nov.10 

3 Doln² DvoŚiġtŊ Photon SPV10 s.r.o. CZ 1,645 100% 1,645 Dec.10 

4 Svatoslav Photon SPV4 s.r.o. CZ 1,231 100% 1,231 Dec.10 

5 Slavkov Photon SPV6 s.r.o. CZ 1,159 100% 1,159 Dec.10 

6 Mostkovice SPV 1 Photon SPV1 s.r.o.  CZ 210 100% 210 Dec.10 

7 Mostkovice SPV 3
1
 Photon SPV3 s.r.o.  CZ 926 100% 926 Dec.09 

8 Zdice I Onyx Energy I s.r.o. CZ 1,499 100% 1,499 Dec.10 

9 Zdice II Onyx Energy projekt II s.r.o. CZ 1,499 100% 1,499 Dec.10 

10 Radvanice Photon SPV11 s.r.o. CZ 2,305 100% 2,305 Dec.10 

11 BŚeclav rooftop Photon SPV1 s.r.o.  CZ 137 100% 137 Dec.10 

12 Babin§ II Sun4Energy ZVB s.r.o. SK 999 100% 999 Dec.10 

13 Babina III Sun4Energy ZVC s.r.o. SK 999 100% 999 Dec.10 

14 Prġa I. Fotonika s.r.o. SK 999 100% 999 Dec.10 

15 Blatna ATS Energy s.r.o. SK 700 100% 700 Dec.10 

16 Mokra Luka 1 EcoPlan 2 s.r.o. SK 963 100% 963 Jun.11 

17 Mokra Luka 2 EcoPlan 3 s.r.o. SK 963 100% 963 Jun.11 

18 Jovice 1 Photon SK SPV2 s.r.o. SK 979 100% 979 Jun.11 

19 Jovice 2 Photon SK SPV3 s.r.o. SK 979 100% 979 Jun.11 

20 Brestovec Photon SK SPV1 s.r.o. SK 850 50% 425 Jun.11 

21 Polianka Solarpark Polianka s.r.o. SK 999 50% 500 Jun.11 

22 Myjava Solarpark Myjava s.r.o. SK 999 50% 500 Jun.11 

23 Symonston Photon Energy AUS SPV 1 Pty. Ltd. AUS 144 100% 144 Feb.13 

24 Tiszak®cske 1 Ekopanel Befektet®si Kft. HU 689 100% 689 Dec-18 

25 Tiszak®cske 2 Onyx-sun Kft. HU 689 100% 689 Dec-18 

26 Tiszak®cske 3 Solarkit Befektetesi Kft. HU 689 100% 689 Dec-18 

27 Tiszak®cske 4 Energy499 Invest Kft. HU 689 100% 689 Dec-18 

28 Tiszak®cske 5 Green-symbol Invest Kft. HU 689 100% 689 Dec-18 

29 Tiszak®cske 6 Montagem Befektet®si Kft. HU 689 100% 689 Dec-18 

30 Tiszak®cske 7 SunCollector Kft. HU 689 100% 689 Dec-18 

31 Tiszak®cske 8 Future Solar Energy Kft. HU 689 100% 689 Dec-18 

32 Alm§sf¿zitŖ 1 R§cio Master Kft. HU 695 100% 695 Mar-19 

33 Alm§sf¿zitŖ 2 R§cio Master Kft. HU 695 100% 695 Mar-19 

34 Alm§sf¿zitŖ 3 R§cio Master Kft. HU 695 100% 695 Mar-19 

35 Alm§sf¿zitŖ 4 R§cio Master Kft. HU 695 100% 695 Mar-19 

36 Alm§sf¿zitŖ 5 R§cio Master Kft. HU 695 100% 695 Mar-19 

37 Alm§sf¿zitŖ 6 R§cio Master Kft. HU 660 100% 660 Mar-19 

38 Alm§sf¿zitŖ 7 R§cio Master Kft. HU 691 100% 691 Mar-19 

39 Alm§sf¿zitŖ 8 R§cio Master Kft. HU 668 100% 668 Mar-19 

40 Nagyecsed 1 Photon Energy Solutions HU Kf HU 689 100% 689 Jul-19 

41 Nagyecsed 2 Photon Energy Solutions HU Kf HU 689 100% 689 Jul-19 

42 Nagyecsed 3 Photon Energy Solutions HU Kf HU 689 100% 689 Jul-19 

43 FertŖd I No 1 Fertºd Napenergia-Termelº Kft. HU 528 100% 528 Mar 18 

44 FertŖd II No 2 Photon Energy HU SPV 1 Kft HU 699 100% 699 Nov-19 

45 FertŖd II No 3 Photon Energy HU SPV 1 Kft. HU 699 100% 699 Nov-19 
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Nr Proprietary portfolio  Legal entity Country 
Cap. 

(kWp) 
Share 

Cap. Pro-rata 
(kWp) 

Completed 

46 FertŖd II No 4 Alfemo Alpha Kft. HU 699 100% 699 Nov-19 

47 FertŖd II No 5 R§ci· Master Kft. HU 691 100% 691 Nov-19 

48 FertŖd II No 6 Photon Energy HU SPV 1 Kft. HU 699 100% 699 Nov-19 

49 Kunszentm§rton I No 1 Ventiterra Kft. HU 697 100% 697 Nov-19 

50 Kunszentm§rton I No 2 Ventiterra Kft. HU 697 100% 697 Nov-19 

51 Kunszentm§rton II No 1 Ventiterra Alpha Kft. HU 693 100% 693 May-20 

52 Kunszentm§rton II No 2 Ventiterra Beta Kft. HU 693 100% 693 May-20 

53 Tasz§r 1 Optisolar Kft. HU 701 100% 701 Dec-19 

54 Tasz§r 2 Optisolar Kft. HU 701 100% 701 Dec-19 

55 Tasz§r 3 Optisolar Kft. HU 701 100% 701 Dec-19 

56 Monor 1 Photon Energy HU SPV 1 Kft. HU 688 100% 688 Oct-19 

57 Monor 2 Photon Energy HU SPV 1 Kft. HU 696 100% 696 Oct-19 

58 Monor 3 Photon Energy HU SPV 1 Kft. HU 696 100% 696 Oct-19 

59 Monor 4 Photon Energy HU SPV 1 Kft. HU 696 100% 696 Oct-19 

60 Monor 5 Photon Energy HU SPV 1 Kft. HU 688 100% 688 Oct-19 

61 Monor 6 Photon Energy HU SPV 1 Kft. HU 696 100% 696 Oct-19 

62 Monor 7 Photon Energy HU SPV 1 Kft. HU 696 100% 696 Oct-19 

63 Monor 8 Photon Energy HU SPV 1 Kft. HU 696 100% 696 Oct-19 

64 Tata 1 Tataimmo Kft. HU 672 100% 696 Mar-20 

65 Tata 2 ALFEMO Beta Kft. HU 676 100% 696 Mar-20 

66 Tata 3 ALFEMO Gamma Kft. HU 667 100% 696 Feb-20 

67 Tata 4 Tataimmo Kft. HU 672 100% 696 Mar-20 

68 Tata 5 ¥reghal Kft. HU 672 100% 696 Mar-20 

69 Tata 6 Tataimmo Kft. HU 672 100% 696 Feb-20 

70 Tata 7 European Sport Contact Kft. HU 672 100% 696 Feb-20 

71 Tata 8 Tataimmo Kft. HU 672 100% 696 Mar-20 

72 Malyi 1 Zuggo - Dulo Kft. HU 695 100% 695 May-20 

73 Malyi 2 Egespart Kft. HU 695 100% 695 May-20 

74 Malyi 3 Zemplenimpex Kft. HU 695 100% 695 May-20 

75 P¿spºklad§ny1 Lad§ny Solar Alpha Kft. HU 1,406 100% 1,406 Nov-20 

76 P¿spºklad§ny 2 Lad§ny Solar Alpha Kft. HU 1,420 100% 1,420 Oct-20 

77 P¿spºklad§ny 3 Lad§ny Solar Alpha Kft. HU 1,420 100% 1,420 Oct-20 

78 P¿spºklad§ny 4 Lad§ny Solar Beta Kft. HU 1,406 100% 1,406 Oct-20 

79 P¿spºklad§ny 5 Lad§ny Solar Beta Kft. HU 1,420 100% 1,420 Oct-20 

80 P¿spºklad§ny 6 Lad§ny Solar Beta Kft. HU 1,394 100% 1,394 Oct-20 

81 P¿spºklad§ny 7 Lad§ny Solar Gamma Kft. HU 1,406 100% 1,406 Nov-20 

82 P¿spºklad§ny 8 Lad§ny Solar Gamma Kft. HU 1,420 100% 1,420 Oct-20 

83 P¿spºklad§ny 9 Lad§ny Solar Delta Kft. HU 1,406 100% 1,406 Oct-20 

84 P¿spºklad§ny 10 Lad§ny Solar Delta Kft. HU 1,420 100% 1,420 Oct-20 

  Total    
 

74,667   
 

  

1
 Photon SPV 3 owns two power plants: Mostkovice SPV 3 (795 kWp) and Mostkovice SPV3R (131 kWp). 
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Generation results 

The cumulative generation results of the power plants in the 

portfolio connected and feeding electricity to the grid in Q1 2021 

amounted to 15.1 GWh, which was 28.4% higher YOY and in line 

with energy forecasts (+0.5%). This represents an avoidance of 

5,890 tons of CO2 emissions for the first three month in 2021, 

compared to 5,110 tons a year ago. Detailed generation results 

for each power plant are published on a monthly basis in our 

monthly reports.   

Table 2. Generation results versus projections between 1 January and 31 March 2021 

Project name Capacity Feed-in-Tariff Prod. Q1 2021 Proj. Q1 2021 Perf.  YTD YoY 

Unit kWp per MWh, in 2021    kWh kWh %   kWh 

Komorovice 2,354 CZK 15,117 330,354 394,188 -16.2% -26.5% 

Zv²kov I 2,031 CZK 15,117 333,757 395,174 -15.5% -24.2% 

Doln² DvoŚiġtŊ 1,645 CZK 15,117 246,866 264,775 -6.8% -18.6% 

Svatoslav 1,231 CZK 15,117 160,033 178,218 -10.2% -22.5% 

Slavkov 1,159 CZK 15,117 207,342 216,051 -4.0% -17.1% 

Mostkovice SPV 1 210 CZK 15,117 30,556 35,093 -12.9% -24.3% 

Mostkovice SPV 3* 926 CZK 16,240 139,975 151,953 -7.9% -20.6% 

Zdice I 1,499 CZK 15,117 251,667 274,002 -8.2% -17.2% 

Zdice II 1,499 CZK 15,117 264,449 278,084 -4.9% -15.7% 

Radvanice 2,305 CZK 15,117 344,119 385,323 -10.7% -21.6% 

BŚeclav rooftop 137 CZK 15,117 24,578 26,741 -8.1% -17.6% 

Total Czech PP 14,996   2,333,696 2,599,602 -10.2% -21.0% 

Babin§ II 999 EUR 425.12 146,857 140,218 4.7% -5.2% 

Babina III 999 EUR 425.12 151,283 144,729 4.5% -6.0% 

Prġa I. 999 EUR 425.12 156,851 158,241 -0.9% -3.6% 

Blatna 700 EUR 425.12 105,229 104,741 0.5% -9.5% 

Mokra Luka 1 963 EUR 382.61 207,762 205,643 1.0% -8.1% 

Mokra Luka 2 963 EUR 382.61 216,173 213,150 1.4% -7.6% 

Jovice 1 979 EUR 382.61 122,221 132,142 -7.5% -15.1% 

Jovice 2 979 EUR 382.61 120,686 130,468 -7.5% -15.7% 

Brestovec 850 EUR 382.61 159,753 169,073 -5.5% -18.6% 

Polianka 999 EUR 382.61 123,503 140,551 -12.1% -24.2% 

Myjava 999 EUR 382.61 157,639 172,107 -8.4% -23.3% 

Total Slovak PP 10,429   1,667,956 1,711,062 -2.5% -12.5% 

Tiszak®cske 1 689 HUF 34,140 155,546 152,046 2.3% -4.1% 

Tiszak®cske 2 689 HUF 34,140 157,209 154,280 1.9% -4.2% 

Tiszak®cske 3 689 HUF 34,140 147,081 145,413 1.1% -4.2% 

Tiszak®cske 4 689 HUF 34,140 158,169 154,280 2.5% -4.2% 

Tiszak®cske 5 689 HUF 34,140 149,514 152,046 -1.7% -7.9% 

Tiszak®cske 6 689 HUF 34,140 156,536 154,280 1.5% -4.2% 

Tiszak®cske 7 689 HUF 34,140 156,931 151,887 3.3% -3.6% 

Tiszak®cske 8 689 HUF 34,140 154,525 150,872 2.4% -4.2% 

Alm§sf¿zitŖ 1 695 HUF 34,140 154,530 152,198 1.5% -1.3% 

Alm§sf¿zitŖ 2 695 HUF 34,140 149,931 152,026 -1.4% -1.7% 

Alm§sf¿zitŖ 3 695 HUF 34,140 152,110 150,520 1.1% 3.8% 

Alm§sf¿zitŖ 4 695 HUF 34,140 154,970 152,755 1.4% -2.8% 

Alm§sf¿zitŖ 5 695 HUF 34,140 160,311 151,004 6.2% -3.0% 

Alm§sf¿zitŖ 6 660 HUF 34,140 158,061 145,288 8.8% -3.0% 

Alm§sf¿zitŖ 7 691 HUF 34,140 157,064 150,059 4.7% -3.2% 

Alm§sf¿zitŖ 8 668 HUF 34,140 155,902 147,311 5.8% -2.8% 

Nagyecsed 1 689 HUF 34,140 148,057 146,595 1.0% -3.3% 

Nagyecsed 2 689 HUF 34,140 146,938 146,595 0.2% -5.3% 

Nagyecsed 3 689 HUF 34,140 148,112 146,396 1.2% -5.3% 

Fertod I 528 HUF 34,140 119,904 110,586 8.4% -6.5% 

Fertod II No 2 699 HUF 34,140 157,155 150,339 4.5% -5.6% 

Fertod II No 3 699 HUF 34,140 158,335 150,339 5.3% -4.6% 

Fertod II No 4 699 HUF 34,140 163,302 150,339 8.6% -2.0% 
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Project name Capacity Feed-in-Tariff Prod. Q1 2021 Proj. Q1 2021 Perf.  YTD Prod.  

Unit kWp per MWh, in 2021    kWh kWh %   kWh 

Fertod II No 5 691 HUF 34,140 156,973 152,698 2.8% -5.3% 

Fertod II No 6 699 HUF 34,140 157,564 150,339 4.8% -4.6% 

Kunszentm§rton I No 1 697 HUF 34,140 167,434 157,630 6.2% -1.7% 

Kunszentm§rton I No 2 697 HUF 34,140 164,393 157,675 4.3% -1.6% 

Kunszentm§rton II No 1 693 HUF 34,140 171,878 137,211 25.3% na 

Kunszentm§rton II No 2 693 HUF 34,140 171,685 137,509 24.9% na 

Tasz§r 1 701 HUF 34,140 171,835 162,962 5.4% -2.8% 

Tasz§r 2 701 HUF 34,140 172,421 162,962 5.8% -2.7% 

Tasz§r 3 701 HUF 34,140 172,288 162,962 5.7% -3.1% 

Monor 1 688 HUF 34,140 165,279 150,885 9.5% 0.8% 

Monor 2 696 HUF 34,140 165,178 155,691 6.1% -0.2% 

Monor 3 696 HUF 34,140 162,154 155,691 4.2% -0.4% 

Monor 4 696 HUF 34,140 164,672 155,691 5.8% -0.1% 

Monor 5 688 HUF 34,140 165,418 152,209 8.7% -0.2% 

Monor 6 696 HUF 34,140 163,448 155,691 5.0% -1.5% 

Monor 7 696 HUF 34,140 164,580 155,691 5.7% -0.4% 

Monor 8 696 HUF 34,140 163,212 155,691 4.8% -0.6% 

Tata 1 672 HUF 34,140 148,904 141,116 5.5% 77.7% 

Tata 2 676 HUF 34,140 154,218 149,214 3.4% 81.9% 

Tata 3 667 HUF 34,140 153,585 144,097 6.6% 45.5% 

Tata 4 672 HUF 34,140 150,081 145,213 3.4% 81.5% 

Tata 5 672 HUF 34,140 143,851 145,821 -1.4% 66.4% 

Tata 6 672 HUF 34,140 151,404 143,078 5.8% 51.9% 

Tata 7 672 HUF 34,140 151,649 141,232 7.4% 57.6% 

Tata 8 672 HUF 34,140 154,204 143,830 7.2% 89.6% 

Malyi 1 695 HUF 34,140 144,886 143,397 1.0% na 

Malyi 2 695 HUF 34,140 145,162 143,655 1.0% na 

Malyi 3 695 HUF 34,140 145,351 143,655 1.2% na 

P¿spºklad§ny 1  1,406 HUF 34,140 315,903 320,344 -1.4% na 

P¿spºklad§ny 2  1,420 HUF 34,140 320,375 305,131 5.0% na 

P¿spºklad§ny 3  1,420 HUF 34,140 312,681 296,561 5.4% na 

P¿spºklad§ny 4  1,406 HUF 34,140 315,337 318,137 -0.9% na 

P¿spºklad§ny 5  1,420 HUF 34,140 321,075 304,759 5.4% na 

P¿spºklad§ny 6  1,394 HUF 34,140 306,300 312,091 -1.9% na 

P¿spºklad§ny 7  1,406 HUF 34,140 311,623 318,036 -2.0% na 

P¿spºklad§ny 8  1,420 HUF 34,140 312,340 297,825 4.9% na 

P¿spºklad§ny 9  1,406 HUF 34,140 284,029 317,942 -10.7% na 

P¿spºklad§ny 10 1,420 HUF 34,140 311,248 296,413 5.0% na 

Total Hungarian PP 49,098   11,094,809 10,708,190 3.6% 61.0% 

Symonston 144 AUD 301.60 52,200 56,633 -7.8% 10.0% 

Total Australian PP 144   52,200 56,633 -7.8% 10.0% 

Total 74,667   15,148,661 15,075,486 0.5% 28.4% 

Notes:  * Total result for Mostkovice SPV 3 and Mostkovice SPV 3R, as the same company ñSPV3ò owns both power plants. 
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Chart 1.a Total production of the Czech portfolio Chart 1.b Total production of the Slovak portfolio 

  

Chart 1.c Total production of Hungarian portfolio 

 

O&M services 

Photon Energy remained focused on further expanding its 

Operations & Maintenance business in Europe. As of the end of 

Q1 2021, full O&M services contracts amounted to approximately 

247.1 MWp, down by 0.8% YOY. This can be broken down 

geographically into 135.3 MWp operated in the Czech Republic, 

77.1 MWp in Hungary, 15.3 MWp in Slovakia, 15.0 MWp in 

Romania and 4.5 MWp in Australia. The O&M portfolio divides 

into 172.5 MWp serviced for external clients and 74.7 MWp of PV 

capacity from the proprietary portfolio. 

 

As far as the ñInverter Cardioò services contracts are concerned, 

the Group is servicing 62.2 MWp of central inverters (+3.3% 

compared to last year). In detail, at the end of Q1 2021, the total 

capacity of central inverters serviced can be divided regionally 

into 21.3 MWp in France, 14.0 MWp in Italy, 10.2 MWp in Bel-

gium, 7.5 MWp in the Czech Republic, 5.5 MWp in Slovakia, 2.0 

MWp in Slovenia and 1.8 MWp in Germany. In some countries 

like France or Germany the Group is holding a leading market 

position while in Belgium in particular, the Group is servicing all of 

the Satcon inverters ever installed. 

 

2.5 Reporting on Photon Energyôs project pipeline  

Project development is a crucial activity in Photon Energyôs 

business model of covering the entire value chain of PV power 

plants. The main objective of project development activities is to 

expand the PV proprietary portfolio, which provides recurring 

revenues and free cash flows to the Group. For financial or 

strategic reasons Photon Energy may decide to cooperate with 

third-party investors either on a joint-venture basis or with the 

goal of exiting the projects to such investors entirely. Ownership 

of project rights provides Photon Energy with a high level of 

control and allows locking in EPC (one-off) and O&M (long-term) 

services. Hence, project development is a key driver for Photon 

Energyôs future growth. The Groupôs experience in project 

development and financing in the Czech Republic, Slovakia, 

Germany, Italy and Hungary is an important factor in selecting 

attractive markets and reducing the inherent risks related to 

project development. 

Photon Energy is currently developing PV projects in Australia 

(174.6 MWp), Hungary (99.3 MWp), Romania (190.1 MWp) and 

Poland (67.5 MWp), and is evaluating further markets for oppor-

tunities. 
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Country 1. Feasibility* 
2. Early  
development 

3. Advanced 
development 

4. Ready-to-build 
technical 

5. Under  
construction 

Total in MWp 

Australia -  160.0 - 14.6 174.6 

Hungary 70.7 27.2 1.4 - - 99.3 

Romania 92.7 97.4 - - - 190.1 

Poland 44.9 22.6 - - - 67.5 

Total in MWp 208.3 147.3 161.4 - 14.6 531.5 

*Development phases are described in the glossary available at the end of this chapter. 

 

PV projects have two definitions of capacity. The grid connection 

capacity is expressed as the maximum of kilowatts or megawatts 

which can be fed into the grid at any point in time. Electricity grids 

run on alternating current (AC). Solar modules produce direct 

current (DC), which is transformed into AC by inverters. Heat, 

cable lines, inverters and transformers lead to energy losses in 

the system be-tween the solar modules and the grid connection 

point. Cumulatively system losses typically add up to 15-20%. 

Therefore, for a given grid connection capacity a larger module 

capacity (expressed in Watt peak ï Wp) can be installed without 

exceeding the grid connection limit. At times of extremely high 

production, inverters can reduce the volume of electricity so that 

the plant stays within the grid connection limits. Photon Energy 

will refer to the installed DC capacity of projects expressed in 

Megawatt peak (MWp) in its reporting, which might fluctuate over 

the project development process. 

Projects having reached an advanced development phase, as 

well as projects for which sufficient details can be disclosed are 

described in the table below: 

  

Country Location 
Dvt 

Phase 
Project 
function 

Share MWp 
Commercial 
Model 

Land 
Grid 
connection 

Construction 
permit 

Expected RTB 

Australia Leeton 5 
Own 
portfolio 

100% 7.3 Merchant Secured Secured Secured Commissioning 
process in 
progress Australia Fivebough 5 

Own 
Portfolio 

100% 7.3 Merchant Secured Secured Secured 

Australia Maryvale 3 Developer 65% 160.0 
Co-
development  

Secured Ongoing Secured Q1 2022 

Hungary Tolna 1 3 
Own 
portfolio 

100% 1.4 
Contract-for-
difference 

Secured Secured Secured Q3 2021 

Hungary Tolna 2 2 
Own 
Portfolio 

100% 27.2 
All options 
open 

Secured for 
some 
projects 

Secured Secured Q3 2021 

1
 Contr.-for-Diff stands for óContract for differenceô and is a revenue model in form of electricity sales on the electricity spot market plus the compensation of the 

difference to a guaranteed Feed-in-Tariff. 

 

Australia 

As of the date of publishing this report, Photon Energy has three 

large scale solar farms at different stages of development in New 

South Wales (ñNSW). 

Shortly after the reporting period, the Company announced an 

agreement to exchange project rights with its development 

partner Canadian Solar. As a result, Photon Energy will continue 

developing the 160 MWp Maryvale Solar Farm project inde-

pendently, while further development of Gunning Solar Farm and 

Suntop 2 Solar Farm projects will be handled by Canadian Solar. 

Until that date, these three projects were co-developed with 

Canadian Solar as part of an agreement concluded in 2018 (to 

date, two other projects, Suntop 1 with 189MW and Gunnedah 

with 146MW, have been successfully developed and sold in the 

scope of this agreement): 

Under the terms of the agreement, Photon Energy has ex-

changed its 49% stake in the 220 MWp Gunning Solar Farm 

project and 25% stake in the 200 MWp Suntop2 Solar Farm 

project for Canadian Solarôs stake in the Maryvale Solar Farm 

project. As part of the transaction, the Company now possesses a 

65% stake and the original local co-development partner will 

continue its work on the project holding a 35% stake in the 

project. 

Of the three projects, Maryvale is in the furthest stages of devel-

opment. The Company expects to undertake preliminary design 

and grid connection studies within the next six months, followed 

by a Connection Agreement which is expected to be reached 

early next year. 

Maryvale Solar Farm has development approval and is located in 

the NSW Central-West Orana Renewable Energy Zone, which is 

earmarked to unlock up to 3 GW of network capacity by the mid-

2020s. 

Ʒ Development status for Maryvale (160 MWp): Develop-

ment Approval was granted on 4 December 2019. The grid 

connection options are still in progress with Essential Ener-

gy. We are currently preparing for Grid Protection Study 

(GPS) and it is expected that project development can be 

completed within Q1 2022.  

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Romania
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The current status of other projects developed by Photon Energy 

is summarized below: 

Ʒ Leeton and Fivebough (Total capacity 14.6 MWp): In 

May 2020, Photon Energy announced the conclusion of an 

agreement with Infradebt for the project debt financing of 

the two PV power plants we are developing in Leeton, with 

a grid connection capacity of 4.95 MWp AC and an installed 

capacity of 7.3 MWp DC each.  

Photon Energy Engineering Australia Pty Ltd. is acting as 

engineering, procurement and construction (EPC) contrac-

tor for both projects. After commissioning long-term O&M 

services will be provided by Photon Energy Operations 

Australia Pty Ltd. 

The plantsô bi-facial PV modules are mounted on single-

axis trackers and will supply the produced electricity to Es-

sential Energyôs distribution network as non-scheduled 

generators. The combined annual electricity production of 

both PV power plants is forecast to be 27.8 GWh, and will 

be sold on the National Electricity Market on a merchant 

basis, as will the Large Generation Certificates (LGCs) 

generated by the plants. No power purchase agreements 

(PPAs) have been entered into by Photon Energy.  

These are the two largest projects to be added to Photon 

Energyôs portfolio to date, and our first merchant projects 

providing competitive energy into the market. The experi-

ence we gain in operating the power plants will be used to 

maximise revenues in the energy market. 

 

Ʒ Construction status: The project works are now complet-

ed and we are finalising the commissioning process. We in-

tend to connect both plants and begin injection to the grid 

within Q2 2021. 

Glossary of terms Definitions 

Development phase 1: 
ñFeasibilityò 

LOI or MOU signed, location scouted and analyzed, working on land lease/purchase, environmental assessment and 
application for grid connection. 

Development phase 2: 
ñEarly developmentò 

Signing of land option, lease or purchase agreement, Environmental assessment (environmental impact studies ñEISò for 
Australia), preliminary design. 
Specific to Europe: Application for Grid capacity, start work on permitting aspects (construction, connection line, etc.). 
Specific to Australia: community consultation, technical studies. 

Development phase 3: 
ñAdvanced  
developmentò 

In Europe: Finishing work on construction permitting, Receiving of MGT (HU)/ATR (ROM) Letter, Finishing work on permitting 
for connection line, etc. 
In Australia:  Site footprint and layout finalised, Environmental Impact Statement and development application lodged. Grid 
connection studies and design submitted. 

Development phase 4: 
ñReady-to-build technicalò 

In Europe: Project is technical ready to build, we work on offtake model (if not FIT or auction), securing financing (inter-
nal/external). 
In Australia: Development application approved, offer to connect to grid received and detailed design commenced. Financing 
and off-take models/arrangements (internal/external) under negotiation. 

Development phase 5: 
ñUnder constructionò 

Procurement of components, site construction until the connection to the grid. On top for Australian projects, signature of 
Financing and off-take agreements, reception of Construction certificate, conclusion of connection agreement, EPC agree-
ment, Grid connection works agreements. 

NSW Department for  
Planning and Environment 
(DP&E) 

NSW DP&E is a government agency in charge of planning and development of New South Wales, to ensure the balance 
between the commercial business development and the needs of local communities. Each project submitted to DP&E must 
include environmental impact studies (EIS) and once it is reviewed by DP&E, the project is published and available for the 
public opinion to submit their comments. If the project is rejected by more than 25 people it is moved to Independent Planning 
Committee (IPC) for review. If there is no public opposition, the project is approved and DP&E issues the project Development 
Approval (DA) 

Independent Planning 
Committee (IPC)  

In case more than 25 public petitions against the project are submitted, IPC needs to investigate further into social and 
environmental impact of the project. IPC might make some recommendations to be made to the project plan to secure the 
issuance of DA.  

Essential Energy  Essential Energy is Distribution Network Service Provider, which operates and manages low voltage electricity network in 
NSW. The process to secure the grid connection with Essential Energy includes GPS and AEMOôs license.   

Transgrid Transgrid is a Distribution Network Service Provider (DNSP), which operates and manages the NSW high voltage transmis-
sion network. Transgrid, in co-operation with Australian Energy Market Operator (AEMO, see description below), is in charge 
of grid connection approval. To issue its decision Transgrid requires Generation Protection Studies (GPS).  GPS is a complete 

analysis and tests of the impact that a potential power plant would have on the grid. Each power plant is tested under different 
assumptions (extreme weather conditions, demand/supply changes etc.) and its performance/impact on the gridôs stability is 
thoroughly analysed. Once GPS are completed and accepted, Transgrid is issuing grid connection terms.  Those terms are 
part of the agreement signed with Transgrid, which together with AEMO license secures and finalizes the grid connection 
process.   

Australian Energy Market 
Operator (AEMO) 

AEMO is responsible for operating Australiaôs largest gas and electricity markets and power systems. AEMO is overlooking all 
energy producers in NSW and is involved in the process of grid connection approval. AEMO reviews the grid connection terms 
and GPS studies and issues the license to feed electricity to the grid. AEMO also controls the on-going power generation to 
make sure that grid stability is maintained. 
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Hungary 

Below is a short summary of projects in the pipeline and of the 

progress achieved in the reporting period. 

Ʒ Tolna (28.6 MWp): The thirteen projects with a total 

planned installed DC capacity of 28.6 MWp are located in 

the Tolna region in the south of Hungary. Two power plants 

have a grid connection capacity of 5.0 MW AC each, 

whereas 1 MW AC have been secured for each of the re-

maining eleven projects. The grid connection points have 

been secured and the negotiations for suitable land plots 

have been finalized for several projects. Grid connection 

plans have been initiated and already partially approved, to 

allow us to conclude grid connection agreements with 

E.ON. with a validity of two years. 

On 8 December 2020, one of the 1MW AC (approx. 1.4 

MWp DC) project was granted a METAR premium of 

24,470 HUF/MWh (approx. EUR 68 per MWh) with a maxi-

mum supported production of 21,585 MWh over a period of 

up to 15 years. This achievement results from the approval 

of the project application to the first pilot tender for the 

METAR system organized in September 2019. 

The revenue model will either take the form of a contract-

for-difference based on METĆR licenses (for projects prov-

ing successful through an auction process in the future), a 

PPA, or the direct sale of electricity through a trader on the 

Hungarian electricity market. Construction plans include the 

use of tracking technology allowing bi-facial solar modules 

to follow the course of the sun, which are expected to 

achieve a 15-20% higher specific performance than fixed 

installations.  

Now the team has solidified grid capacity, land, and a 

commercial structure, the projects will continue to take 

shape as they move towards construction and realization. 

The current project pipeline in Hungary consists of 15 projects 

with a total planned capacity of 99.3 MWp. 
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2.6 Enterprise value & Share price performance 

2.6.1 Main market of the Warsaw Stock Exchange 

On 31 March 2021 the Companyôs shares (ISIN NL0010391108) 

closed at a price of PLN 13.00 (+2.4% compared to last quarter), 

corresponding to a price to book ratio of 3.61. The Company also 

reports an average monthly trading volume of 220,382 shares in 

Q1 2021, compared to an average monthly trading volume of 

364,072 shares in Q4 2020 and to an average of 839,328 in 

2020.  

Trading of the Companyôs shares on the regulated market of the 

Warsaw Stock Exchange (WSE) (Gieğda Papier·w WartoŜcio-

wych w Warszawie) commenced on 5 January 2021. Prior to that 

date, data presented in this section have been extracted from the 

trading activity on NewConnect. 

Chart 2. Total monthly volumes vs. daily closing stock prices 

 

Chart 3. Enterprise value vs. trailing 12 months (TTM) 

EBITDA 

 

Chart 4. Enterprise value / trailing 12 months EBITDA and 

price to book ratio 

 

Notes: 

EV ï Enterprise value is calculated as the market capitalisation as of the 

end of the reporting month, plus net debt, defined as Non-current liabilities, 

plus Current liabilities, minus Current assets. 

The trailing 12 month EBITDA was adjusted to EUR 8.2 million, the sum of 

EBITDA reported in the last four quarterly reports including this reporting 

period, ie. Q2 2020, Q3 2020, Q4 2020, and Q1 2021. 

 

Price/book ratio ï is calculated by dividing the closing price of the stock as 

of the end of the reporting period by the book value per share reported in 

the last quarterly report. 

EV/EBITDA ratio ï is calculated by dividing the Enterprise Value by the 

Trailing 12 months (TTM) EBITDA. 

2.6.2 Main market of the Prague Stock Exchange 

Trading of the Companyôs shares on the regulated market of the 

Prague Stock Exchange (PSE) (Burza cennĨch pap²rŢ Praha) 

commenced on 5 January 2021. Prior to that date, data have 

been extracted from the trading activity on the Free Market of the 

Prague Stock Exchange. 

On 31 March 2021 the share price (ISIN NL0010391108) closed 

at a level of CZK 80.50 (+0.6% compared to last quarter), corre-

sponding to a price to book ratio of 3.98. The Company reports an 

average monthly trading volume of 61,985 shares in Q1 2021 

compared to 34,456 shares in Q4 2020 and to an average of 

42,209 in 2020. 
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2.6.3 Quotation Board of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange 

On 31 March 2021 the share price (FSX: A1T9KW) closed at a 

level of EUR 2.80, corresponding to a price to book ratio of 3.62x.  

The Company reports a monthly trading volume of 23,310 shares 

in Q1 2021.  

The Companyôs shares have been traded on the Quotation Board 

of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange since 11 January 2021.  

Since 28 July 2020, the Companyôs shares have already been 

traded on the Free Market (Freiverkehr) of the Munich Stock 

Exchange. 

In addition the Companyôs shares have also been traded on the 

Free Market (Freiverkehr) of the Berlin Stock Exchange since 13 

January 2021 and on the Free Market (Freiverkehr) of the 

Stuttgart Stock Exchange since 14 January 2021. 

 

2.7 Bond trading performance 

In December 2016 the Company issued a 7-year corporate bond 

with a 6% annual coupon and monthly payments in the Czech 

Republic. The corporate bond (ISIN CZ0000000815) with a 

nominal value of CZK 30,000 has been traded on the Free Market 

of the Prague Stock Exchange since 12 December 2016. 

On 27 October 2017 the Company issued a 5-year corporate 

EUR bond with a 7.75% annual coupon and quarterly coupon 

payments in Germany, Austria and Luxemburg. The original 

target volume of EUR 30 million has been subscribed to in full on 

7 September 2018, before the end of the public placement period 

originally set until 20 September 2018. The corporate bond (ISIN 

DE000A19MFH4) with a nominal value of EUR 1,000 has been 

traded on the Open Market of the Frankfurt Stock exchange since 

27 October 2017. The bond is also listed on the stock exchanges 

in Berlin, Hamburg, Hannover, Munich and Stuttgart. The Group 

has successfully increased the bond placement by EUR 7.5 

million in 2019, and EUR 7.5 million in 2020 with all parameters 

unchanged. The total outstanding bond volume amounts to EUR 

45.0 million as of the end of the reporting period. 

2.7.1 EUR Bond 2017-22 trading performance 

Chart 5. The Companyôs EUR bond 2017-2022 trading on the 

Frankfurt Stock Exchange in Germany 

 

 

Chart 6. MIN, MAX and closing monthly prices 

 

In the trading period from 25 October 2017 until 31 March 2021, 

the trading volume amounted to EUR 49.552 million (nominal 

value, including the volume traded in Berlin, Munich & Stuttgart) 

with an opening price of 100.00 and a closing price of 103.70 in 

Frankfurt. During this period the average daily turnover amounted 

to EUR 57,286. 

 

2.7.2 CZK Bond trading performance in Prague 

In the trading period from 12 December 2016 until 31 March 2021 

the trading volume amounted to CZK 15.420 million with a closing 

price of 100.00. 

In Q1 2021, the trading volume amounted to EUR 899,000 

(compared to EUR 2,511,000 during the last quarter), with an 

opening price of 102.50 and a closing price of 103.70 in Frankfurt. 

The average daily turnover in Q1 2021 amounted to EUR 14,270.
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2.8. Financial statement analysis 

Profit and Loss statement  

Our financial results reflect a challenging Q1 2021. Revenues 

were EUR 4.571 million for the first quarter of 2021, 14.0% lower 

than the first quarter of 2020. This development was the result of 

unfavourable weather conditions (however this could be compen-

sated by the growing capacity of our proprietary portfolio of PV 

power plants), lower EPC revenues, and other revenues streams 

remaining essentially unchanged compared to the same quarter 

last year. Revenues were also impacted by the delay experienced 

in the commissioning process of our two utility-scale projects in 

Leeton, Australia. As mentioned above, we anticipate the elec-

tricity generation ï and the booking of the corresponding positive 

revaluation difference of our portfolio ï to occur during Q2 2021. 

Unaudited consolidated EBITDA decreased sharply from EUR 

1.404 million in Q1 2020 to EUR 0.222 million in the reporting 

period, resulting from lower revenues and from the expansion of 

our project development activities in new markets such as Poland 

and Romania, mainly expressed in a growing headcount, which is 

crucial for the development of our existing business lines as well 

as our new business activities. These investments show only an 

increase of our development project pipeline in the short-term, but 

will lead to a rise in our income-generating asset base in the 

medium- and long-term, driving future growth in electricity-

generation revenues, other comprehensive income generated 

upon plant commissioning according to IAS 16, and capital gains 

related to project development for resale. 

Depreciation increased as a result of the new power plants 

connected in Hungary over the past 12 months (17.6 MWp), 

leading to a quarterly EBIT of EUR -1.475 million in Q1 2021 

compared to EUR -0.082 million one year ago.  

Overall net financial expenses decreased by 10.7% to EUR -

1.575 million in Q1 2021, hiding higher interest costs related to 

the refinancing of our Hungarian portfolio and Australian projects, 

increased coupon payments associated with an additional 

placement of our EUR Bond in the second half of 2020, which 

were offset by a positive revaluation of derivatives.   

Logically, net profit remained in the red with a net loss of EUR  

-3.169 million in Q1 2021 compared to a loss of EUR -1.709 

million a year ago. 

The exchange rate headwinds experienced in 2020 are gradually 

receding, as we benefited from a positive EUR 0.813 million FX 

revaluation in Q1 2021. As a result of RayGenôs capital increase, 

a positive revaluation of our investment of EUR 3.454 million 

could be also recorded in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI).  

Ultimately, Photon Energy Group managed to post a positive 

Total Comprehensive Income (TCI) of EUR 1.791 million com-

pared to negative EUR -4.325 million a year earlier.  

The adjusted equity ratio remained at a sound level of 28.4%.  

  

 

Chart 7. Revenues, EBITDA and EBITDA margin 

 

The data presented above are based on published quarterly reports, with figures adjusted to be consistent with the annual audited figures 

for 2020 made available after the publication of the 4
th
 quarter. 

 

Balance Sheet  

Switching to the balance sheet, Total fixed assets amounted to 

EUR 139.705 million at the end of Q1 2021, representing an 

increase of 3.4% compared to the end of 2020. This development 

is mainly connected to a revaluation of our equity investment in 

Raygen resulting from the companyôs capital increase announced 

after the reporting period.  

Current assets increased by 34.4% compared to the end of 2020 

to EUR 32.050 million as of the end of Q1 2021, resulting primari-

ly from an increase in receivables and to an increase in Liquid 

assets in accordance with our project finance draw-down sched-

ule.  

Long term liabilities increased by 11.9% compared to the end of 

2020 to EUR 115.953 million at the end of Q1 2021, due to an 

increase in bank loans related to the refinancing drawdowns for 

our power plants in Hungary in accordance with financing plans. 

As a reminder, our business model involves a large part of bank 

Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 Q1 2021

Revenues 4,198 7,941 10,267 7,749 5,316 8,882 8,965 5,096 4,571

EBITDA 1,079 3,515 3,088 260 1,404 4,151 3,910 -1,026 222

EBITDA margin 26% 44% 30% 3% 26% 47% 44% -20% 5%

26% 

44% 
30% 

3% 

26% 

47% 44% 

-20% 

5% 

-12.0

-10.0

-8.0

-6.0

-4.0

-2.0

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

-60%

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

E
U

R
 t
h

o
u

sa
n
d

s 



Photon Energy N.V. Consolidated and Entity Financial Reports for Q1 2021 

Photon Energy N.V.   |   Barbara Strozzilaan 201, Amsterdam 1083 HN, The Netherlands 

Corporate number: 51447126   |   VAT number: NL850020827B01   |   +31 202 402 570   |   photonenergy.com 18/39 

financing at the project level, where debt/equity ratios reach up to 

80/20. Non-recourse financing is aligned with the life cycle of the 

power plants and is very long term, up to 15 years. Thus a higher 

level of debt is a specific of our industry.  

Current liabilities amounted to EUR 12.038 million at the end of 

Q1 2021, corresponding to a -20.8% decrease compared to the 

end of 2020, mainly due to an increase in bank loans, offset by a 

decrease in trade payables. 

 

 

Chart 8. Net current assets 

 

Chart 9. Break down of liabilities and equity  

 

 

Changes in equity  

Equity increased by 9.2% compared to the end of 2020 and 

amounted to EUR 43.762 million at the end of Q1 2021, reflecting 

the Total Comprehensive Income for the period. The adjusted 

equity ratio remained at a sound level of 28.4%. 

Cash Flow  

In Q1 2021, the Group posted a negative operating cash flow, 

which amounted to EUR -2,848 million, compared to EUR -1.175 

million in Q1 2020, driven by a lower profit before taxation and by 

adjustments in the net working capital.  

Financial cash flow increased by EUR 13.566 million YoY to EUR 

11.573 million in Q1 2021 due to the refinancing drawdowns for 

our power plants in Hungary in accordance with the financing plan 

in place and planned repayments of bank loans.  

Investment cash flow was negative and equalled to EUR -4.055 

million in the reporting period, compared to EUR -2.210 million in 

Q1 2020, mainly related to the investment made in Australia. 

Overall, the cash position improved to EUR 14.563 million at the 

end of Q1 2021 compared to EUR 9.893 million the end of 2020. 

 

2.9 Financial forecasts 

The Company does not publish financial forecasts.  
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3. General information about the Issuer 

The table below presents general information about Photon Energy NV, hereinafter referred to as the ñPENVò, ñIssuerò, ñthe Groupò and/or 

the ñCompanyò.  

 

Company name:  Photon Energy N.V. 

Registered office:  Barbara Strozzilaan 201, 1083 HN, Amsterdam, the Netherlands 

Registration:  Dutch Chamber of Commerce (Kamer van Koophandel) 

Company number:  51447126 

Tax-ID:   NL850020827B01 

Ticker:   PEN 

Web:   www.photonenergy.com 

 

4. Share capital of the Issuer 

The Companyôs share capital is EUR 600,000 divided into 60,000,000 shares with a nominal value of EUR 0.01 each. The share capital is 

fully paid-up.  

Share capital as of 31 March 2021 

Series / issue 
Type of 
shares 

Type of 
preference 

Limitation of right 
to shares 

Number of 
shares 

Nominal value of 
series/issue (EUR) 

Capital covered 
with 

A bearer - - 60,000,000 600,000 cash 

Total number of shares     60,000,000 
  

Total share capital      
 

600,000 
 

Nominal value per share = EUR 0.01             

 

In the reporting period there were no changes to the share capital. 

 

5. Shareholder structure 

As of the publishing date, to the knowledge of the Board of Directors of Photon Energy N.V., the shareholder structure was as follows: 

Shareholdership as of 31.03.2021  No. of shares % of capital 
No. of votes at the 

Shareholders Meeting 
% of votes at the Share-

holders Meeting 

Solar Future Cooperatief U.A. 21,775,116 36.29% 21,775,116 42.50% 

Solar Power to the People Cooperatief U.A. 20,843,375 34.74% 20,843,375 40.68% 

Photon Energy N.V. 8,765,665 14.61% 0 0.00% 

Free float 8,615,844 14.36% 8,615,844 16.82% 

Total 60,000,000 100.00% 51,234,335 100.00% 

 

The free float includes shares allocated to the employee incentive programme. The disposition rights to these shares are limited and 

employees can dispose of these shares only under specific conditions. 
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6. Statutory bodies of the Issuer 

Board of Directors as of 31 March 2021 

The Board of Directors is responsible for the day-to-day operations of the Company. The Issuerôs Board of Directors has the following 

members: 

Name Position  Date of birth  Start of function 

Georg Hotar Director (Bestuurder)  21. 04. 1975 4 December 2020* 

Michael Gartner Director (Bestuurder) 29. 06. 1968 4 December 2020* 

Mr Hotar and Mr Gartner have been the Companyôs managing directors since 9 December 2010, however, new term of their office (previously unlimited and 

currently term of four years) has started on 4 December 2020, due to the changes in the Companyôs corporate structure. 

Supervisory Board 

During the reporting period, on 4 December 2020, the sharehold-

ers of Photon Energy established in an extraordinary general 

meeting a two-tier board structure comprised of the existing 

management board and a new supervisory board.  

The supervisory board provides guidance and oversight to the 

management board on the general affairs of the company. They 

also serve as audit committee. 

The supervisory board and audit committee is comprised of two 

members, Mrs. Boguslawa Skowronski and Mr. Marek Skreta, 

appointed for a four-year term of office.  

These changes to the corporate structure of Photon Energy are 

connected to the transfer of the Company share listings from the 

alternative NewConnect and Free Market to the regulated 

(parallel) market of the Warsaw Stock Exchange and the standard 

market of the Prague Stock Exchange. The Company has 

implemented these changes in order to be in full compliance with 

the laws and regulations imposed on public companies as well as 

the best practices of the regulated markets. 

As of today, the provisions in Dutch law, which are commonly 

referred to as the ñlarge company regimeò (structuurregime), do 

not apply to the Company. The Company does not intend to 

voluntarily apply to the ñlarge company regime.  

 

  

 

7. Description of the Issuerôs business 

Photon Energy NV is the holding company of the Photon Energy 

Group and was incorporated under the laws of the Netherlands 

on 9 December 2010. The Photon Energy Group (ñGroupò) offers 

comprehensive solutions and maintenance services for photovol-

taic systems that cover their entire lifecycle globally.  

The Group is vertically integrated in the downstream segment of 

the photovoltaic industry. The company focuses on life-cycle 

services and delivers: 

Ʒ Projects: Project development for rooftop and green-field 

installations from 300 kW to 300 MW. 

Ʒ Solutions: Design and construction of on-grid and off-grid 

installations, including battery storage solutions,  

Ʒ Technology: Trading of PV-components (modules and 

inverters). 

Ʒ Investments: Investments in PV power plants and sustain-

able production and sale of electricity. 

Ʒ Operations: Operations and maintenance of PV power 

plants, including a proprietary control room and monitoring 

platform. 

 

In addition, the company launched a new service line Water 

which offers comprehensive services in the fields of contaminated 

land and ground water remediation and water purification. 
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Country-specific references  

Currently Photon Energy is active with 139 professionals in nine 

countries across three continents (headquartered in Amsterdam), 

with a track record of building more than 100 MWp of grid-

connected PV plants across five countries, a proprietary portfolio 

of 74.7 MWp of PV plants and more than 300 MWp of PV power 

plants under O&M management across two continents.   

 

8. Implementation of innovative activities in the Company 

None during the reporting period. 

 

9. Employees 

As of the end of Q1 2021, Photon Energy had 139 employees 

(compared to 118 employees at the end of Q1 2020) translating 

into 136.3 FTE (compared to 114.1 FTE as of the end of Q1 

2020). 

Chart 11. Total number of employees and full time equivalent 

employees per quarter 

 

Full-time equivalent (FTE) is a unit that indicates the workload of an 

person in a way that makes workloads comparable across various 

contexts. An FTE of 1.0 means that the person is equivalent to a full-time 

employee, while an FTE of 0.5 signals that the employee is only half-time. 

Employee Share Purchase Programme 

The management of the Company recognises the significant 

contribution of the team members to the future development of 

the Group. Therefore, it operates an Employee Share Purchase 

Programme as a part of its motivation system. Under the terms of 

the programme, the Group periodically purchases shares for 

employees equal to 10% of their gross compensation.  

The disposition rights to these shares are limited and employees 

can dispose of these shares only under specific conditions.  
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10. Group structure  

The following table presents the Groupôs structure (subsidiaries and joint-ventures) and the holding company's stake in the entities compris-

ing the Group as of the reporting date. 

 
Name 

% of share capital 
held by the holding 

company 

Country of 
registration 

Consolid. 
method 

Legal 
Owner 

1 Photon Energy N.V. (PENV) Holding NL Full Cons. - 

2 Photon Energy Operations NL B.V. (PEONL, former Photon Directors B.V.) 100% NL Full Cons. PEONV 

3 Photon Energy Engineering B.V. (PEEBV) 100% NL Full Cons. PENV 

4 Photon Energy Operations N.V. (PEONV) 100% NL Full Cons. PENV 

5 Photon Remediation Technology N.V. (PRTNV) 100% NL Full Cons. KORADOL 

6 Photon Energy Australia Pty Ltd. 100% AU Full Cons. PENV 

7 Photon Energy AUS SPV 1 Pty. Ltd. 100% AU Full Cons. PENV 

8 Leeton Solar Farm Pty Ltd (former Photon Energy AUS SPV 2 Pty. Ltd.) 100% AU Full Cons. PENV 

9 Fivebough Solar Farm Pty Ltd. (former Photon Energy AUS SPV 3 Pty. Ltd.) 100% AU Full Cons. PENV 

10 Photon Energy AUS SPV 4 Pty. Ltd. 100% AU Full Cons. PENV 

11 Photon Energy AUS SPV 6 Pty. Ltd. 51% AU Equity PENV 

12 Maryvale Solar Farm Pty. Ltd. (former Photon Energy AUS SPV 10 Pty. Ltd.) 65% AU Equity PENV 

13 Photon Energy Operations Australia Pty.Ltd. 100% AU Full Cons. PEONV 

14 Photon Energy Engineering Australia Pty Ltd 100% AU Full Cons. PEEBV 

15 Photon Remediation Technology Australia Pty Ltd. 100% AU Full Cons. PRTNV 

16 Photon Energy SGA Pty. Ltd. 100% AU Full Cons. PENV 

17 Photon Water Australia Pty. Ltd. 100% AU Full Cons. PENV 

18 Global Investment Protection AG (GIP) 100% CH Full Cons. PENV 

19 ALFEMO AG (ALFEMO) 100% CH Full Cons. PENV 

20 KORADOL AG (KORADOL) 100% CH Full Cons. PENV 

21 Photon Energy Corporate Services CZ s.r.o. 100% CZ Full Cons. PENV 

22 Photon SPV 1 s.r.o. 100% CZ Full Cons. KORADOL 

23 Photon SPV 11 s.r.o. 100% CZ Full Cons. KORADOL 

24 Photon Energy Operations CZ s.r.o. (PEOCZ)
1
 100% CZ Full Cons. PEONV 

25 Photon Energy Control s.r.o. 100% CZ Full Cons. PEOCZ 

26 Photon Energy Technology CEE s.r.o. 100% CZ Full Cons. PEEBV 

27 Photon Water Technology s.r.o. 65% CZ Full Cons. PENV 

28 Photon Remediation Technology Europe s.r.o. (former Charles Bridge s.r.o.) 100% CZ Full Cons. PE NV 

29 Photon Energy Solutions s.r.o. (PESCZ) 100% CZ Full Cons. PENV 

30 Photon Energy Projects s.r.o. (PEP) 100% CZ Full Cons. PENV 

31 Photon Energy Cardio s.r.o. 100% CZ Full Cons. PEOCZ 

32 Photon Maintenance s.r.o. (former The Special One s.r.o.) 100% CZ Full Cons. PENV 

33 Photon Energy Technology EU GmbH 100% DE Full Cons. PENV 

34 Photon Energy Corporate Services DE GmbH 100% DE Full Cons. PENV 

35 Photon Energy Engineering Europe GmbH 100% DE Full Cons. PEEBV 

36 EcoPlan 2 s.r.o. 100% SK Full Cons. PENV 

37 EcoPlan 3 s.r.o. 100% SK Full Cons. PENV 

38 Fotonika s.r.o. 100% SK Full Cons. PENV 

39 Photon SK SPV 1 s.r.o. 50% SK Equity PENV 

40 Photon SK SPV 2 s.r.o. 100% SK Full Cons. PENV 

41 Photon SK SPV 3 s.r.o. 100% SK Full Cons. PENV 

42 Solarpark Myjava s.r.o. 50% SK Equity PENV 

43 Solarpark Polianka s.r.o. 50% SK Equity PENV 

44 SUN4ENERGY ZVB s.r.o. 100% SK Full Cons. PENV 

45 SUN4ENERGY ZVC s.r.o. 100% SK Full Cons. PENV 

46 ATS Energy, s.r.o. 100% SK Full Cons. PENV 

47 Photon Energy Operations SK s.r.o. 100% SK Full Cons. PEONV 

48 Photon Energy HU SPV 1 Kft. b.a 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

49 Fertod Napenergia-Termelo Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

50 Photon Energy Operations HU Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. PEONV 

51 Photon Energy Solutions HU Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. PENV 

52 Future Solar Energy Kft 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

53 Montagem Befektet®si Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

54 Solarkit Befektetesi Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

55 Energy499 Invest Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

56 SunCollector Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 
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Name 

% of share capital 
held by the holding 

company 

Country of 
registration 

Consolid. 
Method 

Legal Owner 

57 Green-symbol Invest Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

58 Ekopanel Befektet®si ®s Szolgaltat· Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

59 Onyx-sun Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

60 Tataimmo Kft 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

61 ¥reghal Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

62 European Sport Contact Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

63 ALFEMO Alpha Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

64 ALFEMO Beta Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

65 ALFEMO Gamma Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

66 Archway Solar Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. PENV 

67 Barbican Solar Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

68 Belsize Solar Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

69 Blackhorse Solar Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

70 Caledonian Solar Kft 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

71 Camden Solar Kft 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

72 Hampstead Solar Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

73 R§ci· Master Oktat§si 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

74 Aligot® Kereskedelmi ®s Szolg§ltat· Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

75 MEDIĆTOR Ingatlankºzvet²tŖ ®s HirdetŖ Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

76 PROMA M§tra Ingatlanfejleszt®si Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

77 Optisolar Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

78 Lad§ny Solar Alpha Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

79 Lad§ny Solar Beta Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

80 Lad§ny Solar Gamma Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

81 Lad§ny Solar Delta Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

82 £G£SPART EnergiatermelŖ ®s Szolg§ltat· Kft 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

83 ZEMPL£NIMPEX Kereskedelmi ®s Szolg§ltat· Kf 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

84 ZUGGč-DţLŕ EnergiatermelŖ ®s Szolg§ltat· Kft 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

85 Ventiterra Kºrnyezetgazd§lkod§si ®s Szolg§ltat· Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

86 VENTITERRA ALFA Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

87 VENTITERRA BETA Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

88 Hendon Solar Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

89 Mayfair Solar Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

90 Holborn Solar Kft. 100% HU Full Cons. ALFEMO 

91 Photon Energy Project Development XXK 99% MN Full Cons. PEP 

92 Photon Energy Peru S.C.A. 100% PE Full Cons. GIP & PENV  

93 Solar Age Polska S.A. (former Ektalion Investments S.A.) 100% PL Full Cons. PENV 

94 Photon Energy Polska Sp. Z o.o. (former Holbee Investments Sp. z o.o.) 100% PL Full cons. PENV 

95 Photon Energy Operations PL Sp. z o.o. (former Timassile Investments Sp. z o.o.) 100% PL Full cons. PEONV 

96 Stanford Solar Srl. 100% RO Full cons. PEP & PESCZ 

97 Halton Solar Srl.. 100% RO Full cons. PEP & PESCZ 

98 Aldgate Solar Srl 100% RO Full cons. PEP & PESCZ 

99 Holloway Solar Srl. 100% RO Full cons. PEP & PESCZ 

100 Moorgate Solar Srl. 100% RO Full cons. PEP & PESCZ 

101 Redbridge Solar Srl. 100% RO Full cons. PEP & PESCZ 

102 Watford Solar Srl 100% RO Full cons. PEP & PESCZ 

103 Becontree Solar Srl. 100% RO Full cons. PEP & PESCZ 

104 Greenford Solar Srl. 100% RO Full cons. PEP & PESCZ 

105 Chesham Solar Srl. 100% RO Full cons. PEP & PESCZ 

106 Photon Energy Romania SRL 100% RO Full cons. PENV & PEONL 

107 PE Solar Technology Ltd. 100% UK Full Cons. PENV 

Notes:  

Country of registration: 

AU ï Australia  

CH ï Switzerland 

CZ ïCzech Republic 

 

 

DE ï Germany 

HU ï Hungary  

NL ï Netherlands 

 

 

MN ï Mongolia  

PL ï Poland  

PE ï Peru  

 

 

RO ï Romania  

SK ï Slovakia 

UK ï United Kingdom  

Consolidation method: 

Full Cons. ï Full Consolidation  

Not Cons. ï Not Consolidated 

Equity ï Equity Method 

Photon Energy Operations CZ s.r.o. established a branch office in Romania. 

PEP & PESCZ ï Photon Energy Projects s.r.o. owns 95% and Photon Energy Solution s.r.o. owns 5%  
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In addition to the above subsidiaries, for the purposes of IFRS reporting, the Company consolidates the following entities: 

  Name 
% of Consolidated  

share 
% of Ownership  

share 
Country of 
registration 

Consolidation 
method 

Legal Owner 

1 Photon SPV 3 s.r.o. (Mostkovice SPV3) 100% 0% CZ Full Cons. RL 

2 Photon SPV 8 s.r.o. (Zvikov I) 100% 0% CZ Full Cons. RL 

3 Exit 90 SPV s.r.o. (Komorovice) 100% 0% CZ Full Cons. RL 

4 Photon SPV 4 s.r.o. (Svatoslav) 100% 0% CZ Full Cons. RL 

5 Photon SPV 6 s.r.o. (Slavkov) 100% 0% CZ Full Cons. RL 

6 Onyx Energy s.r.o. (Zdice I) 100% 0% CZ Full Cons. RL 

7 Onyx Energy projekt II s.r.o. (Zdice II) 100% 0% CZ Full Cons. RL 

8 Photon SPV 10 s.r.o. (Doln² DvoŚiġtŊ) 100% 0% CZ Full Cons. RL 

9 Kaliop® Property, s.r.o. 100% 0% CZ Full Cons. RL 

Notes: RL - Raiffeisen - Leasing, s.r.o. 

 

In the reporting period, the following changes to the Group 

structure took place: 

Ʒ On 5 February 2021, Photon Energy N.V. became 100% 

shareholder of Photon Water Australia Pty. Ltd. 

Ʒ On 11 February 2021, Photon Energy N.V. became 12.01% 

shareholder of Lerta S.A. (not presented in the above table 

which is showing subsidiaries and joint-ventures only).  

Ʒ On 8 March 2021, Photon Energy N.V. acquired (via a 

share swap) an additional 40.01% stake of Maryvale Solar 

Farm Pty. Ltd. and currently holds 65% of the shares.  

Ʒ On 8 March 2021, Photon Energy N.V. gave up (via a share 

swap) its 49.00% stake of Gunning Solar FarmPty. Ltd. 

Ʒ On 8 March 2021, Photon Energy N.V. gave up (via a share 

swap) its 24.99% stake of Suntop 2 Stage 2 Solar Farm 

Pty. Ltd. 

Ʒ On 22 March 2021, Photon Energy N.V. became 99% 

shareholder of Photon Energy Project Development XXK. 

After the reporting period, the following events occurred 

from the beginning of April 2021 

Ʒ None. 
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11. Report on the key events material for the Groupôs operations 

11.1 Summary of the key events from 1 January until 31 March 2021 

In the period covered by this report the following current reports 

were published in the EBI (Electronic Database Information) 

system of Warsaw Stock Exchange: 

Ʒ None. 

In the period covered by this report the following current reports 

were published in the ESPI (Electronic Information Transmission 

System) system of Warsaw Stock Exchange: 

Ʒ ESPI Report 1 ï 04.01.2021 - Admission of securities to 

trading on the regulated market of the Stock Exchange in 

Prague and exclusion of shares from trading on Free Mar-

ket. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 2 ï 11.01.2021 - Shares of Photon Energy are 

listed on the Quotation Board of Frankfurt Stock Exchange. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 3 ï 11.01. 2021 - Photon Energy receives an 

access to Electronic Information Transfer System. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 4 ï 14.01.2021 - Monthly report for December 

2020. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 5 - 25.01.2021 - Photon Energy secures long-

term financing for additional 14.1 MWp in Hungary. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 6 - 11.02.2021 - Quarterly Report for Q4 

2020. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 7 - 15.02.2021 - Monthly Report for January 

2021. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 8 - 17.02.2021 - Change in Substantial Block 

of Shares. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 9 - 19.02.2021 - Insider Trading Notification. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 10 - 11.03.2021 - Monthly Report for February 

2021. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 11 - 25.03.2021 - Publication Date of the 2020 

Annual Report. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 12 - 31.03.2021 - Sustainability Report 2020. 

 

 

11.2 Summary of the key events after 31 March 2021 

After the period covered by this report, the following current 

reports were published in the EBI (Electronic Database Infor-

mation) system of Warsaw Stock Exchange: 

Ʒ None. 

After the period covered by this report the following current 

reports were published in the ESPI (Electronic Information 

Transmission System) system of Warsaw Stock Exchange: 

Ʒ ESPI Report 13 - 13.04.2021 - Photon Energy increases its 

share in Maryvale Solar Farm through an asset swap with 

Canadian Solar. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 14 - 14.04.2021 - Photon Energy Group par-

ticipates in RayGen Resources capital increase. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 15 - 14.04.2021 - Monthly report for March 

2021. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 16 - 19.04.2021 - Annual report 2020. 

Ʒ ESPI Report 17 - 20.04.2021 - AGM 2021 Convocation 

notice. 

 

These reports have also been provided to the Prague stock 

exchange 
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